# 505725272 10/16/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5772084

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DANIEL CARBALLO	10/10/2019
KYLE PINA	10/12/2019
ALLISON DAVANZO	10/10/2019
ROBERT DISANTO	10/11/2019
TRANG LUU	10/10/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ENCORA, INC.
Street Address:	72 REVERE STREET
Internal Address:	APT. 3R
City:	BOSTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02114

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16563087

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** kmazzie@sunsteinlaw.com

Correspondent Name: SUNSTEIN KANN MURPHY & TIMBERS LLP

Address Line 1: 125 SUMMER STREET

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4649/1001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WENDY J. DEMORACSKI
SIGNATURE:	/Wendy J. Demoracski, #76,185/
DATE SIGNED:	10/16/2019

**Total Attachments: 7** 

source=4649\_1001\_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 050733 FRAME: 0910

505725272



PATENT REEL: 050733 FRAME: 0911

### ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNOR(S): Daniel Carballo

Kyle Pina

Allison Davanzo Robert DiSanto Trang Luu

ASSIGNEE: Encora, Inc.

72 Revere Street

Apt. 3R

Boston, MA 02114

TITLE: Apparatus and Method for Reduction of Neurological Movement

Disorder Symptoms Using Wearable Device

ATTORNEY DOCKET: 4649/1001

<u>APPLICATION NO.:</u> 16/563,087

FILING DATE: September 6, 2019

Assignor is a joint inventor of the above invention (the "Invention") described in a United States patent application (the "Application") bearing the above attorney docket number and having as a title the above name for the Invention. The Application has a Patent and Trademark Office filing date and application number as indicated above, or if no filing date and application number are shown, has a Declaration executed by Assignor contemporaneously with this Assignment.

For valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, each Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee (which term shall include Assignee's successors and assigns), all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the Invention, all improvements therein, the Application and all priority rights arising therefrom, and any patents, and any reissues and extensions thereof, which issue in any country upon any patent applications which correspond with any of the following: the Application, any divisional, continuation-in-whole, or substitute United States application which is based on the Application; or any continuation-in-part United States application (including divisions, continuations-in-whole or -in-part, and substitutions thereof or therefor) based in-part on any of the above described applications; and Assignee accepts that assignment.

Each Assignor further agrees that such Assignor and Assignor's heirs and legal representatives will, without further consideration, cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of all of the above applications, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications for patents and for reissues, extensions, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will communicate any facts known to Assignor relating to the Invention, to obtain or maintain or enforce patents for the Invention and improvements therein in any and all countries and to vest title thereto in Assignee. Each Assignor further agrees that such Assignor will, without further compensation to Assignor during the term of such Assignor's employment by Assignee and thereafter for reasonable compensation as determined by Assignee, perform such

4649/1001 Page 1 of 6

other acts as may be reasonably required when requested by Assignee, including attending depositions, preparing and executing declarations and affidavits and testifying as a witness, to obtain or maintain or enforce patents for the Invention and improvements therein in any and all countries and to vest title thereto in Assignee.

Each Assignor hereby authorizes and requests Sunstein Kann Murphy & Timbers LLP to supply any missing patent/application identification information or correct any errors in the patent/application identification information provided above, whether discovered prior to or after recordation.

By executing this Assignment, Assignee accepts the assignment set forth above.

Each Assignor and Assignee agree that this instrument may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same agreement; and that an original signature or a copy thereof transmitted by facsimile or by PDF shall constitute an original signature for purposes of this instrument.

\* \* \* \* \*

[Signature pages follow]

Date: 10/10/19	<u>OCLOSACOS SA</u> Allison Davanzo, Assignor
Commonwealth of Massachusetts	William research confirm
County of <u>M. d.H.s.E.W.</u>	_,ss
appeared Allison Davanzo, proved to consisted of At North North	9, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally to me through satisfactory evidence of identification. which, to be the person whose name is signed on the d acknowledged to me that be she signed it withmastly for its
Seal ANNE E CUC Property of the Commission of the Anne He of	Notary Public
Date: 10/11/2019	
Commonwealth of Massachusetts  County of <u>ArddleSex</u> On this <u>II* day of October</u> , 201	9, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally
consisted of Arivers license	ome through satisfactory evidence of identification, which  — 27-1 to be the person whose name is signed on the d acknowledged to me that he/she signed it voluntarily for its
Seal June 1997	Notary Public My commission express:
4649/1001	Page 4 of 6

PATENT REEL: 050733 FRAME: 0914

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Assignor date set forth below opposite such Assignor	and Assignee hereby execute this instrument on the 's signatures.		
ASSIGNORES			
Date: 10/10/2019	Daniel Carballo, Assignor		
Commonwealth of Massachusetts			
County of $\frac{N_{1} \otimes (A \setminus E^{*}, E \setminus X)}{S}$ , ss.	<u>(C / \()</u> 2019		
appeared Daniel Carballo, proved to me the	e me, the undersigned notary public, personally ough satisfactory evidence of identification, which to be the person whose name is signed on the owledged to me that he/she signed it voluntarily for its		
Seal  ANNE E CUCINOTTA Notary Public COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETT My Commission Expires April 18, 2025	Notary Public My commission expires: April 18 2025		
Date:			
Kyle Pina, Assignor Commonwealth of Massachusetts			
County ofss.	. 2019		
anneared K vie Pina, proved to me through	re me, the undersigned notary public, personally satisfactory evidence of identification, which to be the person whose name is signed on the owledged to me that he/she signed it voluntarily for its		
Seal	Notary Public My commission expires		
4649/1001 Page	sut		

IN MITNESS WHEREOF, each Assignor and Assignor beably execute this instrument on the date set forth below opposite such Assignor's algorithms.  ASSIGNOR(S)  Date:  Date:  Date:  Date:  Commonwealth of Massachusetts  County of				
Daniel Carballo. Assignor  Commonwealth of Massachusetts  County of	IN WITNESS WHEREOF date set forth below opposi	each Assignor and Assignee has to such Assignor's signatures.	reby execute this instrument on the	
Dame! Carballo. Assignor  County of	ASSIGNORGS			
County of	Dere	Daniel Carbal	llo. Assigner	
On this day of 2019, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Datallo, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of to be the person whose name is signed in the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he/she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.  Seel  Notary Public My commission expires:  Date: 10 13 4	Comnonwealth of Massact			
spreared Daniel Carballo, prived to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he she signed in voluntarily for its stated purpose.  Sent  Notary Public My commission expires:  Commonwealth of Massachusetts  County of Ala-Folk iss Query to the inadersigned notary public, personally appeared byte Pina, proved to me through subject or with the preceding of attached document, and acknowledged to me that he she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.  Seal  Notary Public My commission expires:  All Sylvin and acknowledged to me that he she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.  Seal	County of	<i>a</i> .	2019	
Notary Public My commission expires:    Date	appeared Duniel Curballo, a consisted of processing or attached documents	to be the person.	y evidence of identification, which whose name is signed on the	
Kyle Pina, Assignor  Commonwealth of Massachusetts  County of Alge-Folk so Question (2019) before the the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Ryle Pina, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of AAB to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he/she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.  Seal  Notary Public My commission expires: 30 y 6 2 2 3 4 8 8 8 9 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	Seal			
Kyle Pina, Assignor  Commonwealth of Massachusetts  County of Alge-Folk so Question (2019) before the the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Ryle Pina, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of AAB to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he/she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.  Seal  Notary Public My commission expires: 30 y 6 2 2 3 4 8 8 8 9 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10			,,,	
County of	our 19124	4		
On this (L) day of (QC) 2019, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Kyle Pina, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of (AAA) to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he/she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.  Seal  Notary Public My commission expires: 1, 1, 2, 2, 2, 3, 4, 4, 5, 5, 5, 7, 1, 2, 3, 3, 4, 4, 5, 5, 7, 1, 2, 3, 3, 4, 4, 5, 5, 7, 1, 2, 3, 3, 4, 4, 5, 6, 5, 7, 1, 2, 3, 3, 4, 4, 5, 6, 5, 7, 1, 2, 3, 3, 4, 4, 5, 6, 5, 7, 1, 2, 3, 3, 4, 4, 5, 6, 5, 7, 1, 2, 3, 3, 4, 4, 5, 6, 5, 7, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 1, 2, 3, 4, 4, 5, 7, 1, 2, 3, 4, 4, 5, 7, 1, 2, 3, 4, 4, 5, 7, 1, 2, 3, 4, 4, 5, 7, 1, 2, 3, 4, 4, 5, 7, 1, 2, 3, 4, 4, 5, 7, 1, 2, 3, 4, 4, 5, 7, 1, 2, 3, 4, 4, 5, 7, 1, 2, 3, 4, 4, 5, 5, 7, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 1, 2, 3, 4, 4, 5, 5, 7, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 5, 7, 1, 2, 3, 3, 4, 5, 5, 7, 1, 2, 3, 3, 4, 5, 5, 7, 1, 2, 3, 3, 4, 5, 5, 7, 1, 2, 3, 3, 4, 5, 5, 7, 1, 2, 3, 3, 3, 4, 5, 5, 5, 7	Commonwealth of Massach		saftika	
appeared Kyle Pina, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification which consisted of AAA 63	Courses Alechos	C	Quality (2) 2019	
Notary Public My commission expires  ANDS A LOUGH  ANDS A	appeared five Pina, proved consisted of	to me through satisfactory evo	dence of identification, which	
	Seal		Solary Public  My consinusion expires: \$100,000,000	leis
	664 <sup>9</sup> /1901	Page 1016		

	pur f
Date: 10 10 19	
<b>!</b>	Trang Luu, Assignor
Commonwealth of Massachusetts	
County of MIDAILSO , ss.	OCTOBER 10, 2019
consisted of the preceding or attached document, and acknow	me, the undersigned notary public, personally atisfactory evidence of identification, which the person whose name is signed on the redged to me that he/she signed it voluntarily for its
stated purpose.	
Seal	Notary Public Section 1960
	My commission expires:
	AMANDA M. DeANGELO Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires May 17, 2024

ASSIGNEE	
ENCORA, INC.	Section 2 to the section of the sect
Signature Date: 10/10/10/	
Print Name: AlliSON Davanzo	the transfer of the contract o
Address: 72 Reverest, Apt 3R, Boston, MA, 02114	ing and a second
Title: Secretary	
I affirm that I did witness the above-named individual sign this document in m	i :? y presence.
Date: 10/10/2019 Witness Signature: M. J. M. J. M. Witness Printed Name: Andrea M. Finnin	

04649/01001 3135457,1

4649/1001

**RECORDED: 10/16/2019** 

Page 6 of 6

PATENT REEL: 050733 FRAME: 0918